1. CORPORATE DIRECTORY (Cont’d)

5

INDEPENDENT VALUER : C H Williams Talhar & Wong (Sabah) Sdn Bhd

(Registration No. 197701003650 (34874-P))

Rooms 605-608, 6th Floor

Wisma Khoo Siak Chiew
W.D.T. 110

90009 Sandakan, Sabah

Telephone No.: +6089-219 714

Valuer-in-charge: Sr Benjamin Mu Vi Ken

Registration number: V0821
(Registered Valuer, Board of Valuers, Appraisers, Estate

Agents and Property Managers)

LISTING SOUGHT : Main Market of Bursa Securities

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

Registration No.: 200401023680 (662186-D)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY

This Prospectus Summary only highlights the key information from other parts of this

Prospectus. It does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You
should read and understand the contents of the whole Prospectus prior to deciding on

whether to invest in our Shares.

2.1 PRINCIPAL DETAILS OF IPO

The following details relating to our IPO are derived from the full text of this Prospectus and

should be read in conjunction with that text.

Public Issue Offer for Sale Total

No. of

Shares (1)%

No. of

Shares (1)%

No. of

Shares (1)%

Malaysian Public(2)  51,209,800 5.0 - - 51,209,800 5.0
Private placement to

selected investors

168,790,200 16.5 30,707,700 3.0 199,497,900 19.5

220,000,000 21.5 30,707,700 3.0 250,707,700 24.5

Enlarged number of Shares upon Listing 1,023,590,845

IPO Price per Share RM[●]
Market capitalisation upon Listing (based on our IPO Price and enlarged

number of Shares upon Listing)

RM[●]

Notes:

(1) Based on our enlarged share capital of 1,023,590,845 Shares after our IPO.

(2) 25,604,900 Issue Shares will be set aside for Bumiputera public investors.

Further details of our IPO are set out in Section 4.

In compliance with the Equity Guidelines, our Moratorium Shareholders are not allowed to
sell, transfer or assign any part of their respective shareholdings in our Company for a period

[…]

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5.

2.8 DIVIDEND POLICY

Our Company presently does not have any formal dividend policy. It is our intention to pay
dividends to shareholders in the future, however, such payments will depend upon a number
of factors, including our Group's financial performance, capital expenditure requirements,
general financial condition, restrictive covenants in our borrowing documents and any other
factors considered relevant by our Board.

During FYE 2020 to 2022 and up to LPD, there were no dividends declared and paid to
shareholders of our Company and our subsidiaries.

Further details of our dividend policy are set out in Section 12.18.

11

Registration No.: 200401023680 (662186-D)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.9 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of

incorporation/
Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters and substantial shareholder
MKH Malaysia 293,520,019 36.53 (4)(5)382,796,663 47.64 293,520,019 28.68 (4)(5)352,088,963 34.40

Tan Sri Alex Chen Malaysian 39,582 (3)-   (6)(8)712,478,060 88.66 39,582 (3)- (6)(8)681,770,360 66.61
Tan Sri Eddy Chen Malaysian 1,514,691 0.19   (6)(9)711,348,251 88.52 1,514,691 0.15 (6)(9)680,640,551 66.50

Datuk Chen Fook Wah Malaysian 287,621 0.04   (6)(10)710,079,175 88.36 287,621 0.03   (6)(10)679,371,475 66.37

Substantial shareholders

Metro Kajang (Oversea) Malaysia 344,462,001 42.87 -   -   313,754,301 30.65 - -
MKH Plantation Malaysia 38,334,662 4.77 -   -   38,334,662 3.75 - -

CCSR Malaysia 8,122,850 1.01 (7)(11)701,954,608 87.35 8,122,850 0.79 (7)(11)671,246,908 65.58
PT Hikmat(12) Indonesia 40,180,575 5.00 - - 40,180,575 3.93 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 803,590,845 Shares after the Pre-IPO Reorganisation but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 1,023,590,845 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Less than 0.01%.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in Metro Kajang (Oversea).

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in MKH Plantation.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in CCSR.

(7) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in MKH.

(8) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Lotus Way and shareholdings held through AllianceGroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn Bhd,

[…]

reflected by the seller's CDS Account being debited with the number of Shares sold and the

buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of

100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place

on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is

generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

Registration No.: 200401023680 (662186-D)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.2 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after our IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of

incorporation/
Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Promoters and substantial shareholders

MKH Malaysia 293,520,019 36.53 (4)(5)382,796,663 47.64 293,520,019 28.68 (4)(5)352,088,963 34.40
Tan Sri Alex Chen  Malaysian 39,582 (3)-   (6)(8)712,478,060 88.66 39,582 (3)- (6)(8)681,770,360 66.61

Tan Sri Eddy Chen  Malaysian 1,514,691 0.19   (6)(9)711,348,251 88.52 1,514,691 0.15 (6)(9)680,640,551 66.50

Datuk Chen Fook Wah Malaysian 287,621 0.04   (6)(10)710,079,175 88.36 287,621 0.03   (6)(10)679,371,475 66.37

Substantial shareholders
Metro Kajang (Oversea) Malaysia 344,462,001 42.87 -   -   313,754,301 30.65 - -

MKH Plantation Malaysia 38,334,662 4.77 -   -   38,334,662 3.75 - -

CCSR Malaysia 8,122,850 1.01 (7)(11)701,954,608 87.35 8,122,850 0.79 (7)(11)671,246,908 65.58
PT Hikmat(12) Indonesia 40,180,575 5.00 - - 40,180,575 3.93 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 803,590,845 Shares after the Pre-IPO Reorganisation but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 1,023,590,845 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Less than 0.01%.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in Metro Kajang (Oversea).

(5) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in MKH Plantation.

(6) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in CCSR.

39

Registration No.: 200401023680 (662186-D)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(7) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in MKH.